2025-J320

Senate Resolution No. 320

BY: Senator PARKER

COMMENDING the Eta Nu Sigma Chapter of Sigma Gamma Rho Sorority, Inc. upon the occasion of hosting its Annual Youth Symposium on March 8, 2025

WHEREAS, It is the sense of this Legislative Body to recognize and commend those distinguished organizations whose efforts empower and inspire young people, ensuring that they are equipped with the knowledge and skills necessary to succeed in an ever-evolving world; and

WHEREAS, Attendant to such concern, and in full accord with its long-standing traditions, this Legislative Body is justly proud to commend the Eta Nu Sigma Chapter of Sigma Gamma Rho Sorority, Inc. upon the occasion of hosting its Annual Youth Symposium, to be held on Saturday, March 8, 2025; and

WHEREAS, The Youth Symposium serves as a vital platform for students, educators, and industry professionals to engage in meaningful discussions, explore current trends, and participate in workshops designed to foster leadership, innovation, and personal development; and

WHEREAS, Established on a foundation of sisterhood, scholarship, and service, Sigma Gamma Rho Sorority, Inc. has been a driving force for educational excellence and community engagement since its founding in 1922, and the Eta Nu Sigma Chapter has remained dedicated to upholding this legacy by investing in the success and well-being of young people; WHEREAS, This symposium reflects the chapter's unwavering commitment to preparing the next generation for the challenges and opportunities of the future, providing them with mentorship, guidance, and the resources necessary to excel in their academic and professional pursuits; and

WHEREAS, By bringing together accomplished leaders and professionals, the Eta Nu Sigma Chapter of Sigma Gamma Rho Sorority, Inc. ensures that students have direct access to valuable insights and inspiration that will shape their personal and professional growth; and

WHEREAS, It is fitting and proper that this Legislative Body pause in its deliberations to acknowledge the significance of this event and to recognize the profound contributions of the Eta Nu Sigma Chapter of Sigma Gamma Rho Sorority, Inc. in supporting and uplifting young people through education, mentorship, and empowerment; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Legislative Body pause in its deliberations to commend the Eta Nu Sigma Chapter of Sigma Gamma Rho Sorority, Inc. upon the occasion of hosting its Annual Youth Symposium on March 8, 2025, and to extend sincere appreciation to its members, organizers, and participants for their enduring commitment to the success and advancement of our youth; and be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution, suitably engrossed, be transmitted to the Eta Nu Sigma Chapter of Sigma Gamma Rho Sorority, Inc.